
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (ADVISORY) 

 
Members of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) are summoned to a 
meeting which will be held in Committee Room 4, Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 

2UD on 13 March 2023 at 7.00 pm. 
 
 

 
 

Enquiries to : Boshra Begum 

Tel : 0207 527 6229 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 2 March 2023 

 

 
Membership Substitute Members 
 

Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair) 
Councillor Flora Williamson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Janet Burgess MBE 

Councillor Sara Hyde 
 
Alan Begg (Independent Member) 

Alan Finch (Independent Member) 
 

Councillor Satnam Gill OBE 
Councillor Angelo Weekes 
 

 
Quorum: is 3 Councillors 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

 

1.  Apologies for Absence 

 

 

2.  Declaration of substitute members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that 
is already in the register in the interests of openness and 
transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to 
speak or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details 
of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may 
participate in the discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or 
vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of 
your expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your 
election; including from a trade union. 

(c)   Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, 
between you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a 
beneficial interest) and the council. 

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s 
area. 

(e)   Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a 
month or longer. 

(f)   Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a 
body in which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g)   Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has 
a place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal 
value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued 
share capital.   

 

This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  Minutes of previous meeting 

 

1 - 6 

B.  
 

Items for decision 
 

 

1.  External Audit update - To Follow  



 
 
 

 

2.  2023 - 2024 Audit Plan 
 

7 - 34 

3.  Bi-annual Whistleblowing Monitoring Report 
 

35 - 38 

4.  Review of Constitution 2023/24 

 

39 - 58 

C.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will 

be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining item on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 

information within the terms of the Access to Information procedure rules 
in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public 
during discussion thereof. 

 

E.  

 

Confidential/exempt items 

 

 

1.  Bi-annual Whistleblowing Monitoring Report - exempt appendix 
 

59 - 72 

F.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 

by reason of special circumstances.  The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 

 
The next meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) will be on  

23 May 2023



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  30 January 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held in 

Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  30 January 2023 at 7.00 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Nick Wayne (Chair), Flora Williamson (Vice-Chair), 
Janet Burgess MBE and  Sara Hyde, 
 

 Independent  

members:                 

 Alan Begg and Alan Finch 

 
 

Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair 
 

 
35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

None. 

 
36 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 

None. 

 
37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 

None. 

 
38 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 

 
RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 15 November 2022 be confirmed as a 

correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
39 PRINCIPAL RISK DEEP DIVE: HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION 

AND SOCIAL CARE MARKET INSTABILITY (Item B1) 
 
The Director of Adult Social Care, the Director and Assistant Director of Strategic 

Commissioning attended to discuss the principal risk within the Health and Social 
Care Integration & Social Care Market Instability. 

 
The following points were noted in the discussion: 

 It was explained to the committee that there are measures in place to 

address the confidence in market sustainability and our bespoke approach 
with providers further enhances our confidence and engagement with 

providers ensures awareness of their financial stability. The council 
undergoes annual activities in Islington and NCL and  also commissioned an 
external provider to undertake market sustainability exercises. We keep sight 

of the providers fi
[...]
 
The following points were noted during the discussion: 

 

 The Director of Finance detailed the progress on the 21/22 audit process 
along with colleagues from Grant Thornton, the current Council external 

auditor. It was noted that despite taking longer than anticipated, the audit is 
progressing well. The external auditor stated they will present the report to 

the Audit committee meeting on 13th March 2023. The Committee asked that 
the report be provided by the start of March to allow time to understand it to 
which the external auditor confirmed this would be provided. 

 It was explained to the committee that the delays in completing the final 
report so far have been due to three main factors. Firstly, the complexity of 

the Audit means the external auditor must go into more detail than 
anticipated for example, looking at the yields of the investments. Secondly, in 

terms of infrastructure the delays are caused by local authorities missing 
records of activities such as repairs etc., and this is a wider national issue 
among other audit firms outside of Grant Thornton. Thirdly, there are delays 

Page 2



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  30 January 2023 

 

3 
 

in the working papers however, the committee was assured that there are 
adequate resources in place to get the report completed. 

 A question was asked as to whether there were any red flags from the 
findings of the report so far and the committee was assured that there were 

no major issues arising.  

 The Chair thanked the internal and external officers for their hard work on 

this.  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the contents of the report of the Corporate Director of Resources be noted.  

 
41 21/22 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Item B3) 

 
The following points were noted during the discussion: 

 It was explained to the committee that there has not been much change in 
the past year however, going forward significant changes in the next report 
could be anticipated as the Council is in a fundamentally different position. 

 The committee agreed that the report should include a few paragraphs 
surrounding the next steps, lessons learned, and changes from the previous 

year to ensure we are a reflective forward-looking organisation. 

 The report also needs to highlight outcomes including statistics and further 

detail around the audit section.   
 
RESOLVED: 

a) That the Annual Governance Statement attached at Appendix A to the report of 
the Corporate Director of Resources be noted. 

b) That the Corporate Director of Resources be authorised, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Audit Committee, to approve minor amendments to the Annual 
Governance Statement prior to the final signing of the statement of accounts  

c) To note that officers will report back on any amendments made to the Annual 
Governance Statement at a subsequent Audit Committee and provide a copy of any 

amended version of the Annual Governance Statement for the Committee’s 
information. 

 

42 COUNCIL TAX BASE (Item B4) 
 
RESOLVED:  

 a) That the council taxbase for the whole area for 2023/24 of 81,882.2 Band D 
equivalent properties after adjusting for non-collection be approved.  

b) That it be noted that the 2023/24 taxbase maintains the balanced budget position 
for 2023/24 and will be fully incorporated in the final version of the 2023/24 budget 
report and council tax calculations to be considered by the Executive on 9 February 

2023 and Council on 2 March 2023.  
c)That the council taxbase for meeting the special expenses issued by the Lloyd  
Square Garden Committee for 2023/24 shall be 44.1 Band D equivalent properties 

after adjusting for non-collection be approved.  
d)That the council tax forecast for 2022/23 and distribution of this in 2023/24 

between the council and Greater London Authority (GLA) be noted.  
  

Page 3



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  30 January 2023 

 

4 
 

 
43 22-23 INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT (Item B5) 

The following points were noted during the discussion: 
  

 It was explained to the committee that we have are in a good position with 
audit overall and the main components of the audit concern satisfaction with 

monitoring the housing and school’s directorates. 

 The council conducts workshops to ensure staff are aware of good and bad 
audit and what this can look like. The council is taking proactive steps such 
as risk workshops. 

 It was explained to the committee that there are no red flags currently, or any 
significant cause for concerns such as financial mismanagement concerns, 

safeguarding and other high-level risks.  

 It was agreed that there would be more detail in summarising findings in 
moderate assurance going forward. 

 It was explained to the committee that there will be an update on the 
governing bodies that have been designed and set up to undergo self-
assessment. 

 The chair agreed that, on behalf of the committee, he would write to (i) the 
Corporate Director of Children and Young People to express the Committee’s 

concerns around the potential issue of financial management and 
governance for governing bodies and (ii)the Acting Corporate Director of 

Homes and Neighbourhoods about financial management by TMOs 

 

RESOLVED:  

That the Internal Audit interim annual report 2022/23, as detailed in the 

report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.  

 

 
44 PRINCIPAL RISK UPDATE (Item B6) 

The following points were noted during the discussion: 
 

 It was explained to the committee that the financial settlement for the current 
year has been positive for the Council, and we secured slightly more funding 

for vital services such as Adult Social Care. This enhances stability of the 
market and puts the Council at less risk.  

 The committee noted that the risks associated with interest rates has also 
reduced however, inflation remains uncertain. 

 In terms of cyber risks, the committee was informed that we are two thirds of 
the journey on our way to the cloud and data sensors however, once 

completed this will enhance security against cyber-attacks. 

 The committee noted the Council’s current risk profile is comprehensive and 
we do not anticipate any new risks.  

 
RESOLVED:  

That the Principal Risk Update – January 2023, detailed in the report of the 
Corporate Director of Resources, be noted. 

 

Page 4



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  30 January 2023 

 

5 
 

45 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PERSONNEL SUB-COMMITTEE (Item B7) 
The following points were noted during the discussion: 

 

 It was suggested that, as part of a review of the Constitution and the terms of 

reference of committees, officers could address the matter of responsibility 
for staffing matters  

 The chair suggests a possible annual report to Policy and Performance 

Scrutiny Committee around recruitment and retention of staff to ensure no 
areas of concern 

  
RESOLVED:  

  

a) That the work of the Personnel Sub-Committee in 2022 be noted. 
b) That thanks be extended to the Personnel Sub-Committee for its work. 

 
46 ANNUAL REPORT OF PENSIONS SUB-COMMITTEE (Item B8) 

RESOLVED:  

a) That the Annual Report of the Pensions Sub-Committee be noted. 
b) That the sub-committee be thanked for their hard work, especially their work to 
reduce future emissions of fossil fuel reserves and carbon, their rigorous approach 

to monitoring Fund managers and their very accurate and forward-thinking target of  
divesting the Fund of Russian interests at speed. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 
 

 
CHAIR 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



    

1 

 

Finance 

7 Newington Barrow Way  

London N7 7EP  

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources 

Meeting of: Audit Committee 

Date: 13th March 2023 

Wards: All 

 

Subject: Draft 2023/24 Internal Audit plan 

1. Synopsis  
1.1. The provision of a continuous Internal Audit service provides independent and objective 

assurance on the control environment that supports the delivery of the Council’s 

objectives.  

1.2. The report outlines the proposed 2023/24 Internal Audit plan for the Council. It also 

includes the Internal Audit Strategy and an assurance map which maps audit activity to 

each of the Council’s principal risks. 

 

2. Recommendation   
2.1. Committee is asked to approve the 2023-24 Internal Audit plan.  

 

3. Background  

3.1. The Council has a statutory duty to maintain an adequate and effective Internal 

Audit function. The Internal Audit, Investigations and Risk Management service 

provides this function. 

3.2. Our primary objective is to provide the Council, via the Audit Committee, with 

independent assurance that risk management, governance and internal control 

Page 7

Agenda Item B2



processes are operating effectively. Internal Audit also seek to provide advice on 

risk and control issues within individual processes. We aim to achieve this through 

a planned programme of work based on an annual assessment of the principal 

risks facing the Council. 

3.3. The Internal Audit Strategy, attached at Appendix 1, details the role and objective 

of Internal Audit within the organisation and the overall strategic approach to 

meeting this objective. 

3.4. The draft plan attached at Appendix 2 details the work to be undertaken by the 

Internal Audit in 2023/4 to deliver this objective. 

3.5. Appendix 3 includes an assurance map which maps recent and planned audit 

activity to each of the Council’s principal risks. 

3.6. Internal Audit aims to retain flexibility in its approach in order to provide coverage 

of emerging risks, and to meet the changing needs of the organisation. To this 

end, while Internal Audit will deliver a risk based annual plan, we will also remain 

responsive to the needs of auditees and wider stakeholders and will continue to 

provide ad hoc control advice and support where required. 

 

4. Inter
[...]
52 days); 

 New audits requested by management not related to principal risks (17 

days); 

 Extended follow ups to provide additional assurance relating to key 2022/23 

audits (38 days); 

 Follow up activity to provide continued assurance relating to principal risks 

and key financial systems (124 days);  

 New establishment reviews (schools, tenant management organisations 

and voluntary sector organisations) (190 days); 

 Grant claim certification (30 days); and 

 Risk management, investigations, audit planning and follow up coordination 

activity through Controls Board (90 days). 

5.3. The 2023/24 Internal Audit plan will deliver c.785 audit days, including a 

contingency of c.60 days to cover urgent and unplanned reviews arising during the 

year. A portion of the plan (up to c.180 days) will be delivered by our co-sourced 

partner. 

 

6. Follow up audits 

6.1. A Controls Board is in place to facilitate an ongoing dialogue between Internal 

Audit and Directorate Management Teams around the progress of the Internal 

Audit plan, emerging assurance themes, monitoring of audit actions arising from 

internal and external audit work, proactive advisory work and escalation of areas 

of concern. The Director of Finance chairs the Controls Board and its members 

include Internal Audit and representatives from all directorates. 

6.2. Internal Audit follow up those recommendations which present the highest risk to 

the Council.  We will follow up all critical and high priority recommendations, and 

medium priority recommendations in areas where the inherent risk of fraud or 

reputational damage is high. All other recommendations are tracked at a 

directorate level and implementation status is reported to Controls Board. 

Responsibility for following up all recommendations from establishment reviews 
Page 9



(schools, Tenant Management Organisations and voluntary sector organisations) 

sits within the relevant directorates except where critica
[...]
here applicable, the report is given an overall assurance rating to indicate the 

overall effectiveness of the control environment.  

6.5 The report also includes recommendations as to how findings may be addressed. 

Actions are agreed with the auditee in respect of these recommendations, 

accompanied with target dates and action owners. 

 

7. Follow-ups 

7.1 Completion of agreed actions is tracked through follow up work, whereby the auditee 

provides evidence confirming the completion of actions. Internal Audit reviews 

evidence to confirm the completion of actions. 

7.2 In some cases, Internal Audit conducts an extended follow-up review. This is typically 

for high risk areas and may entail a repeat of some of the procedures in 6.3 above to 

assess the control environment following the completion of agreed audit actions. 

Page 13



7.3 Completion of actions is reported to the Audit Committee. 

 

8. Monitoring Plan delivery 

8.1 Internal Audit tracks the delivery of the Audit Plan on an ongoing basis to confirm plan 

delivery against target. 

8.2 The Audit Committee has overall responsibility for governance-level oversight of the 

plan, and receives bi-annual reports on delivery. The annual report includes an 

overall annual assurance opinion for the Council. 

 

Appendix ends 

 

  

Page 14



APPENDIX 2 – 2023/24 DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

An * next to the audit title indicates that the proposed activity relates to a principal risk (see 
assurance mapping at Appendix B).  

Ref Audit title  Indicative scope Planned 
quarter 

Planned 
days 

A. CORPORATE / CROSS-CUTTING 

CC23-

1 

Risk management 

– assurance 
mapping 

Internal Audit input into assurance 

mapping for principal risks.  

Q3 10 

CC23-

2 

Serious fraudulent 

activity * 

Internal Audit input into reactive 

investigations to be undertaken in-
year.  

All 20 

CC23-
3 

Audit plan 
production 

Preparation of the Council’s annual 
audit plan. 

Q3/4 10 

CC23-

4 


[...]
usiness 

continuity arrangements due to 

Covid-19. 

No assurance activity is planned 

for 2023/24 based on ongoing 

testing of business continuity and 

critical incident arrangements due 

to Covid-19 and responses to 

flooding incidents in 2022/23. 

 

School viability 

and place 

planning - 

failure to 

implement a 

coherent 

strategy for 

managing the 

demand of 

school places 

impact the 

pattern of 

provision and 

schools’ 

viability   

2020/21 

 No assurance activity took 

place in 2020/21. Schools’ 

financial viability was assessed 

as part of schools 

establishment reviews (PS20-6) 

in this area. 

2021/22 

 No assurance activity took 

place in 2021/22. Schools’ 

financial viability was assessed 

as part of schools 

establishment reviews (PS21-2) 

in this area. 

2022/23 

No assurance activity is planned 

for 2023/24. Risk management 

advice is being provided in this 

area. 

Page 33



Risk title Internal audit coverage (from 

2020/21 to 2022/23) 

2023/24 planned internal audit 

coverage 

 No assurance activity took 

place in 2022/23. Schools’ 

financial viability was assessed 

as part of schools 

establishment reviews (CS22-2) 

in this area. 

Serious 

fraudulent 

activity 

Fraud risks identified through Internal 

Audits are addressed through audit 

recommendations. Additionally, 

Internal Audit offered input into 

reactive fraud investigations 

undertaken in 2020/21, 2021/22 and 

2022/23, and carried out an additional 

audit into supplier bank amendments 

(AD21-2) in response to a bank 

mandate fraud. 

Resource has been included in the 

Resources elements of the 

2023/24 audit plan for further 

follow up work relating to the 

following audit: 

 Supplier bank amendments 

 

Additionally, the audit plan is 

designed to address and identify 

fraud risks. Delivery of the audit 

plan will ensure that where risks 

are identified in the course of 

audits, recommendations are 

made to mitiga
[...]
ng monitoring 

reports. The last update, covering the period to 31st July 2022, was presented to 

the Audit Committee in September 2022. This report provides details of referrals 

made between 1st August 2022 and 31st January 2023, and provides an update on 

referrals that were open at the time of the last report to Committee.  

 

2. Recommendation   
2.1. To note the report. 

 

3. Background  

3.1. Effective whistleblowing arrangements are a key element of effective governance 

arrangements within the Council.  

4. Implications  
4.1. Financial Implications  

4.1.1. The programme of work has been met from within the existing Internal Audit 

(Investigations) budget. The financial implications of individual investigations are 

met by local budgets.  

  

4.2. Legal Implications  

4.2.1. There are no legal implications arising from this report. Legal advice and support 

will be provided, where necessary, in relation to individual investigations.  

 

4.3. Environmental Implications and contribution to achieving a net zero carbon 

Islington by 2030 

4.3.1. There are no environmental implications arising from the recommendations in this 

report.  

 

4.4. Equalities Impact Assessment 

4.4.1. The council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to 

eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation, and to advance equality of 

opportunity, and foster good relations, between those who share a relevant 

protected characteristic and those who do not share it (section 149 Equality Act 

2010). The council has a duty to have due regard to the need to remove or 

minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, in particular steps to take 

account of disabled persons' disabilities, and encourage people to participate in 

public life. The council must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice and 

promote understanding.  Page 36



4.4.2. An Equalities Impact Assessment is not required in relation to this report, because 

the decision currently being sought does not have direct impact on residents.  

 

5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

5.1. To note the details of whistleblowing monitoring arrangements.  

 

Appendices:  

 Appendix A – Whistleblowing Monitoring Report (Exempt – not for publication)  

 

Final report clearance: 

As agreed by:  Corporate Director of Resources      

Date:    23 February 2023    

 

 

Report Author: Nasreen Khan, Head of Internal Audit, Investigations and Risk Management  

Tel: 020 7974 2211 
Email: Nasreen.Khan@islington.gov.uk  

Financial Implications Author: Paul Clarke, Director of Finance  
Tel: 020 7527 5636 
Email: Paul.Clarke@islington.gov.uk  

Legal Implications Author: Rob Willis, Chief Corporate and Commercial Litigation Lawyer  
Tel: 020 7527 3302  

Email: Robert.Willis@islington.gov.uk  

 

 

 

REPORT ENDS  

Page 37

mailto:Nasreen.Khan@islington.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.Clarke@islington.gov.uk
mailto:Robert.Willis@islington.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

Legal Services 

Law & Governance 

7 Newington Barrow Way 

London 

N7 7EP 
 

Report of: Interim Director of Law and Monitoring Officer 

Meeting of: Audit Committee 

Date: 13 March 2023 

 

Subject: Review of Constitution – 2023/4 

1. Synopsis  
1.1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Audit Committee of a Review of the 

Council’s Constitution to ensure it is up to date and fit for purpose. 

2. Recommendation    
2.1. To approve the proposed Terms of Reference, scope, and timescale for the 

Constitution Review.  

3. Background  

3.1.  The Audit Committee has responsibility for governance matters under Article 8 

of the Constitution. 

 

3.2. The Constitution sets out how the council operates, how decisions are made and 

the procedures which are followed to ensure that these are efficient, transparent  

and accountable to local people. The council has a legal duty to publish an up-

Page 39

Agenda 
[...]
Act 2014 
 
Review of the Pension Committee arrangements  
Including membership, quorum, terms of reference and obligations on 

members  
 
Review of Pension Board membership and terms of reference   

  

P
age 57



14 

 

 

9 Senior Officer employment matters 
 
Review of chief officer appointment and disciplinary arrangements 
to ensure compliance with national terms and conditions.  
 

  

 
 

 Other Constitution updates outstanding:   

  

Health and Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference  
 

  

The TOR does not currently reflect the 
governance change from Clinical 
Commissioning Groups to Integrated Care 
Boards 
 

 

P
age 58



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item E1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of previous meeting
	B2 2023 - 2024 Audit Plan
	B3 Bi-annual Whistleblowing Monitoring Report
	B4 Review of Constitution 2023/24
	Constitution requirements checklist 24 Feb 2023

	E1 Bi-annual Whistleblowing Monitoring Report - exempt appendix



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  13 March 2023 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held at 
Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  13 March 2023 at 7.00 pm. 

 

 
Present: Councillors: Councillor Nick Wayne (Chair), Councillor Flora 

Williamson (Vice-Chair), Councillor Janet Burgess 
MBE, and Councillor Sara Hyde.  
 

 Independent 
members: 

Alan Begg and Alan Finch (co-optees)   

 
 

Councillor Nick Wayne in the Chair 

 

 
47 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

Councillor Ward had sent apologies. 

 
48 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2) 

None. 
 

49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A3) 

Alan Finch, an independent member on the committee, declared interest for item 
B1. It was noted that as part of his work with the LGA, Mr Finch is the LGA’s main 

liaison with PSAA which is the company responsible for monitoring the performance 
of external audit firms. 
 

50 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4) 
 

RESOLVED:  

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2022 be confirmed as an 

accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

51 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  (Item B1) 

The Corporate Director of Resources explained that the audit was progressing well, 
however there had been delays to completion. The Committee was informed that 

the preparation for the annual accounts started months in advance; this operated 
with a project management approach, timetabled to ensure the completion date. 

 
The following points were noted during the discussion: 
 

 The Chair stated that the expectation was that the completed external audit 

had been due. The Corporate Director of Resources and the external 

auditors stated they were satisfied with the cooperation of the Islington 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  13 March 2023 

 

2 
 

officers who had been compliant with the tasks given to ensure the Audit 

could be completed.  

 Grant Thornton colleagues apologised for the delay in submitting the 

completed audit report and noted that the points that were still outstanding 

were with officers in Grant Thornton and stated that the responsibility also 

lied with Grant Thornton. The Chair reiterated that the delays to this report 

were not due to Islington officers and thanked the work that had gone into the 

progress. 

 It was explained to the Committee that the delays in completing the final 

report so far have been due to several factors such as the overall Local 

Government audit market. It was noted that there were issues in the wider 

sector. Grant Thornton colleagues stated that they had prioritised the Audit 

report and were confident in the staffing and resources deployed to complete 

this report by the next meeting of the Audit Committee on 23 May 2023.  

 The Chair highlighted that the update mentions pausing the progress for 

March 2023 due to a prior engagement. Grant Thornton colleagues explained 

the context behind this and reassured members that their processes meant 

that local authority audits had to be signed off together. 

 The Chair thanked Grant Thornton colleagues for taking responsibility and 

appreciated the apology for the delay in the final report. The Committee 

expected the final report to be submitted to the 23 May Audit Committee 
meeting. 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

52 2023 - 2024 AUDIT PLAN (Item B2) 

The following points were noted during the discussion: 

 

• The Committee was informed that in addition to completing full audits there 

will be a process of follow-ups. The completion of agreed actions is tracked 

through follow up work, whereby the auditee provides evidence confirming 

the completion of actions. Internal Audit officers review evidence to confirm 

the completion of actions.  

• It was explained that the focus of review of the indexation and inflation 

governance will be defined during the scoping exercise. This audit related to 

a principal risk. The plan for 2023/24 will be to carry this out followed by a 

wider procurement audit in 2024/25.  

• When undertaking the audit there were four categories of assurance: 

substantial assurance (comprising best practice findings only), moderate 

assurance (meaning there is an adequate framework in place), limited 

assurance (there are a number of control weaknesses, usually two or above) 

and no assurance (there are fundamental control weaknesses).  

• The audit plan is focussed on areas of highest risk however areas of lower 

risk are maintained on a reserves list for future audit plans. 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  13 March 2023 

 

3 
 

• The Chair has written to the Corporate Directors for schools and Tenant 

Management Organisations (TMOs) to flag concerns relating to Internal Audit 

findings in these areas. 

• The Committee noted it would be useful to be provided with a breakdown of 

the audit plan alongside a year-on-year comparison table.  

• Regarding adult safeguarding concerns, it was noted that the service had 

been responsive to previous audits and therefore this was not highlighted for 

the coming year.  

• The risks on page 29 of the report concerned SEN Children and it was 

suggested that the title should be modified to reflect this. 
 

RESOLVED:  

 
That the 2023-24 Internal Audit plan be approved. 

 
53 BI-ANNUAL WHISTLEBLOWING MONITORING REPORT (Item B3) 

The following points were noted during the discussion: 
 

• It was noted that period covered within the report (between the 1 August 

2022 to 31 January 2023) there had been 4 referrals made. A further referral 

had been received since 31 January.  

• It was noted that there were two cases in progress at the time of the report 

and the committee discussed how many cases had been upheld.  

• A member raised that it would be helpful in future to have further information 

on how many referrals were upheld or not.  

• In regards to assurance on whether the overall process is working well or not 

the committee were informed that the number of referrals received can 

change year on year. Typically the levels have been compared to other 

councils. Last year Islington Council had a figure of 6 in comparison with 

some other boroughs that had 8-10.  

• It was noted that the work in the previous year on whistleblowing policy was 

good; it was known that another local authority was using this to guide their 

own work. 

 
RESOLVED:  

 

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

54 REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION 2023/24 (Item B4) 

The following points were noted in the discussion: 

 

• The review of the constitution is to ensure the constitution’s statutory 

compliance, make the constitution user friendly and fit for purpose. There has 

been a group set up of members to focus on this and there will be two 

phases of this review. 



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) -  13 March 2023 

 

4 
 

• Phase 1 of the review is from January to May 2023, this will centre around a 

statutory compliance ‘health check’. This has been positive so far and we 

only had a few items to change and revisit.  

• Phase 2 of the review is from March to December 2023, this will focus on the 

Councils finance and procurement processes. There will be a training session 

with members on the changes they would like to see in this area. The chair 

adds that he would like to see consultation with backbench and opposition 

members during this phase. 

• A member raised concerns around the lack of opposition and backbench 

members in the training sessions. 

• The Chair advised that it would be beneficial if there was the scope for an 

external peer review with another local authority or with the independent 

members of this committee to look through as a second pair of eyes. This 
ensure more time before this is presented in full council. 

 
RESOLVED:  

(a) That the Terms of Reference, scope, and timescale for the Constitution 

Review be approved. 

(b) To note that this is a working group process and so the first draft of the phase 

1 report is to be completed by the beginning of May. This draft will b 

(c) e presented to the Audit committee on the 23rd of May before full council on 

the 6th of July. This is subject to any other legal requirements. 

(d) The committee agreed to discuss further how to incorporate backbench 

oversight over the work within both phases of the constitutional review.  

 
 

55 BI-ANNUAL WHISTLEBLOWING MONITORING REPORT - EXEMPT APPENDIX 
(Item E1) 

Noted.  
 
 

 
 
 

 
 


